

No. 23-916

FILED
MAY 31 2024
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCO P. CLEMENT,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DANIEL M. SULLIVAN
ANDREW C. INDORF
Counsel of Record
JESSICA MARDER-SPIRO
HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
14th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5120
aindorf@hsgllp.com

Counsel for Petitioner

May 31, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. There Is a Clear Circuit Split on the Question Presented	3
A. The First, Third, Fifth, and Ninth Circuits Hold that Citizenship Claims Cannot Be Waived in Agency Proceedings	3
B. The Second, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits Similarly Hold That Courts Must Decide Citizenship Claims	7
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong	8
III. The Question Presented Is Important and Warrants the Court’s Immediate Review	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Agosto v. INS</i> , 436 U.S. 748 (1978).....	9
<i>Alwan v. Ashcroft</i> , 388 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Bekou v. Holder</i> , 363 Fed. App'x 288 (5th Cir. 2010).....	5, 6
<i>Berenyi v. District Dir., INA</i> , 385 U.S. 630 (1967).....	10
<i>Brown v. Holder</i> , 763 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Cromwell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	9
<i>Dessouki v. Attorney General</i> , 915 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Frank v. Rogers</i> , 253 F.2d 889 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	8
<i>Gonzalez-Alarcon v. Macias</i> , 884 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Iasu v. Smith</i> , 511 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2007).....	5

<i>Joseph v. Holder</i> , 720 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998)	10
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Poole v. Mukasey</i> , 522 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Rivera v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2005)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Robinson v. Garland</i> , 56 F.4th 192 (1st Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Steele v. Attorney General</i> , 2023 WL 5426741 (3d Cir. Aug. 23, 2023)	6, 7
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980)	2, 4, 8, 9, 10
 Statutes & Other Authorities:	
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(5)	2, 7, 8, 9, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1481(a)	10
Eyder Peralta, <i>You Say You're An American, But What If You Had To Prove It Or Be Deported?</i> , NPR, Dec. 22, 2016, available at https://tinyurl.com/2s388auw	11
